## **Presidential Documents**

Executive Order 13053 of June 30, 1997

## Adding Members to and Extending the President's Council on Sustainable Development

By the authority vested in me as President by the Constitution and the laws of the United States of America, and in order to amend Executive Order 12852 for various purposes, it is hereby ordered that Executive Order 12852, as amended, is further amended by deleting the number "29" from section 1 and inserting the number "35" in lieu thereof; by deleting from section 3(d) and 4(a) the text "Department of the Interior" and inserting in lieu thereof the following text: "Department of Energy"; and by deleting from section 4(b) the text "June 29, 1997" and inserting in lieu thereof the following text: "February 28, 1999."

William Semisen

THE WHITE HOUSE, *June 30, 1997.* 

[FR Doc. 97–17566 Filed 7–1–97; 11:08 am] Billing code 3195–01–P